
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 22 JANUARY 2016, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



2

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 20)

To consider the treasury management report.

5.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 21 - 34)

To receive the external auditor’s annual audit letter for the year ended 31 March 
2015.

6.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 ACTION PLAN 
(Pages 35 - 44)

To receive the external audit progress report for 2015/16.

7.  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
(Pages 45 - 52)

To note the certification of claims and returns annual report for 2014/15.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN Q3 
(Pages 53 - 58)

To receive the internal audit progress report against the Audit Plan 2015/16 Q3.

9.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - ANNUAL REPORT 
(Pages 59 - 62)

To note the annual RIPA report.

10.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 63 - 64)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2016

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2016/17

1. INTRODUCTION

The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (The Code) was 
introduced with effect from 1 April 2004.  The Code gives the Council greater 
freedom for future capital investment plans but requires it to set and monitor 
prudential indicators to ensure that its plans are affordable and sustainable.

This report outlines and recommends the Council’s prudential indicators for 
2016/17 – 2018/19 that relate to the Treasury Management Function and sets 
out the expected treasury operations for that period.

A further report detailing the prudential indicators for 2016/17 – 2018/19 
relating to Capital Expenditure will be included in a separate report to Cabinet 
on 3 February 2016.  

2. POLICIES AND APPROVALS REQUIRED

2.1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support the capital expenditure and 
financing decisions taken over the three year period from 2016/17 to 
2018/19.  The day to day treasury management function and the 
limitations on activity through treasury indicators are also set out in the 
statement.

There are a number of target indicators but the indicator that must not 
be breached is the Authorised Limit for External Debt.  This is the 
maximum amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, 
but which would not be sustainable in the longer term.

This report has been prepared prior to the finalisation of the Capital 
Programme for 2016/17 and subsequent years.  Therefore the target 
indicators may be subject to minor variation.  Should any increase 
result in the likelihood of the approved Authorised Limit for External 
Debt being breached this will be reported at Cabinet in February 2016.  
Other indicators are targets only and minor adjustments will not be 
reported.

2.2. Investment Strategy

The Council’s investment policy has regard to the CLG’s Guidance on 
Local Government Investments and the 2011 revised CIPFA Treasury 
Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral 
Guidance Notes.

The investment strategy sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing 
investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This strategy is shown in Annex A in Section 5.

The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework within 
which officers undertake the day to day treasury activities.

The Investment Strategy will take effect from 22 February 2016. 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1. There are no environment implications arising from this report.

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council to approve the key 
element of this report from 22 February 2016:

5.1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 and the 
Treasury Indicators contained within Annex A.

Page 2



ANNEX A

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 – 2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. In February 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which 
requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy 
before the start of each financial year.

1.2. I
[...]
 INVESTMENT & DEBT PORTFOLIO POSITION

31.12.2015
Actual Portfolio

31.12.2015
Rate of Return

£m % %

BORROWING
Long-term loans - PWLB 144.41 3.12%

Total Gross External Debt 144.41

INVESTMENTS
Banks Unsecured
   Direct deposits:
   - Svenska Handlesbanken 0.79 1.05% 0.45%

   Certificates of Deposit:
   - Bank of Montreal 2.00
   - Credit Suisse 2.00
   - Lloyds 1.50
   - Nationwide 3.00
   - Nordea 3.00
   - Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation 3.00
   - Rabobank 3.00
   - Standard Chartered 3.00

20.50 27.26% 0.64%
Total Banks Unsecured 21.29 28.31% 0.63%

Banks Secured
   Covered Fixed Bonds:
   - Lloyds 2.00
   - Yorkshire Building Society 2.00

4.00 5.32% 1.12%
   Covered Floating Rate Notes:
   - Abbey National 2.00
   - Nova Scotia 1.70
   - Toronto Dominion 1.05
   - Yorkshire Building Society 2.50

7.25 9.64% 0.74%
Total Banks Secured 11.25 14.96% 0.88%

Government
   Other Local Authorities loans 13.0 17.29% 1.07%

   Covered Fixed Bonds:
   - Network Rail Infrastructure Finance 3.00 3.99% 0.76%

Total Government 16.00 21.28% 1.01%

Page 19



31.12.2015
Actual Portfolio

31.12.2015
Rate of Return

£m % %
Corporates
   Corporate Fixed Bonds:
   - GE Capital 1.19
   - Heathrow Funding Ltd 2.30
   - Linde Finance 1.00

4.49 5.97% 0.86%
   Corporate Floating Rate Notes:
   - BMW US Capital LLC 1.00 1.33% 0.84%

Total Corporates 5.49 7.30% 0.86%

Pooled Funds
   Property Funds:
   - Aviva Lime Property Fund 1.05
   - CCLA Property Fund 2.00

3.05 4.06% 4.73%*
   Money Market Funds:
   - Aberdeen (SWIP) 3.60
   - Deutsche 3.71
   - Federated 3.60
   - Insight 3.60
   - Standard Life 3.60

18.11 24.09% 0.48%
Total Pooled Funds 21.16 28.14% 1.10%

Total Investments 75.19 100.00% 0.90%

Net Debt 69.22 -

* average estimated annual income return to 31 December 2015

Page 20



 

 

New Forest District Council    
 

Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2015 

October 2015 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

The UK firm Ernst
[...]
strict Council for the financial year ended 31 
March 2015 in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland). 

On 28 September 2015 we issued an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements. 

Form a conclusion on the arrangements the 
Council has made for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 

On 28 September 2015 we issued an 
unqualified value for money conclusion. 

Report to the National Audit Office on the 
accuracy of the consolidation pack the Council 
needs to prepare for the Whole of Government 
Accounts. 

We reported our findings to the National 
Audit Office on 28 September 2015.  The 
Council was below the £350 million 
reporting threshold.  

Consider the completeness of disclosures on the 
Council’s AGS, identify any inconsistencies with 
other information which we know about from our 
work and consider whether it complies with 
CIPFA/ SOLACE guidance. 

No issues to report.  

Consider whether  we should make a report in the 
public interest on any matter coming to our notice 
in the course of the audit 

No issues to report.  

Page 25



Executive summary 

EY  2 

Area of work Result 

Determine whether we need to take any other 
action in relation to our responsibilities under the 
Audit Commission Act. 

No issues to report. 

 
 
As a result of the above we have also: 

 

Issued a report to those charged with governance 
of the Council with the significant findings from 
our audit. 
 

Our Audit Results Report was presented 
to the Audit Committee on 25 September 
2015. 

Issued a certificate that we have completed the 
audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of 
Practice issued by the Audit Commission. 
 

Issued on 28 September 2015. 

  
In November 2015 we will also issue a report to those charged with governance of the 
Council summarising the certification of grant claims work we have undertaken. 

Page 26




[...]
 our
risk assessment.  There is no requirement for us to conclude nor report against the
following sub-criteria:

► informed decision making;

► sustainable resource deployment; and

► working with partners and other third parties.

We will carry out our initial risk assessment in early 2016 and report the risks we have
identified, and associated work we will carry out, to the Audit Committee in March 2016.

Local appointment of auditors
The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has announced that it
has decided not to extend the existing arrangements for external audit contracts beyond
the end of 2017/18. From 2018/19 onwards, local authorities will be responsible for
appointing their own auditors, and directly managing the resulting contract and the
relationship.

Although the new approach to local audit does not come into play until 2018/19, bodies
will need to start putting in place the mechanism required to deliver this. As part of the
process, bodies will need to set up auditor panels to advise on the selection, appointment
and removal of external auditors, and on maintaining an independent relationship with
them. These will need to be in place by early 2017, with the procurement process taking
place in spring 2017 and external auditors being appointed by December 2017.

Existing external audit arrangements will remain unchanged for the 2015/16, 2016/17 and
2017/18 years.

Other issues of interest
In addition to our formal reporting and deliverables we provide practical business insights
and updates on regulatory matters through our Sector Briefings.

Page 41



Progress report

EY ÷ 4

Timetable
We set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value for money work, and the deliverables we will provide to you through the
2015/16 committee cycle.

Audit phase EY Timetable Deliverable Reported Status

High level planning Ongoing Audit Fee Letter June 2015 Completed

Risk assessment and
setting of scope of audit

February 2016 Progress Report March 2016 To commence in February 2016

Testing of routine
processes and controls

March 2016 Audit Plan March 2016

Year-end audit July - August 2016 Audit results report to those charged with
governance
Audit report (including our opinion on the
financial statements and a conclusion on your
arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in your use of
resources)
Whole of Government Accounts Submission
to NAO based on their group audit
instructions
Audit Completion certificate

September 2016 Work is planned to start during July 2016.

P
age 42



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the
UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of
Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1
2AF.

ey.com

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ernst & Young LLP

 

Certification of claims and 
returns annual report 2014-15 
New Forest District Council 

22 January 2016 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.  
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London  

SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. 
 

 

 

 

 Date 22 January 2015 
Ref: NFDC /Claims/2014-15 
 
Direct line: 02380 382099 
Email: HThompson2@uk.ey.com 

Dear Members 

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2014-15New Forest 
District Council 

We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on the 
Council’s 2014-15 claims and returns. 

Scope of work 

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies
[...]
 20 2380 382001 
ey.com 
 
 

  Tel: 023 8038 2000 
Fax: 023 8038 2001 
www.ey.com/uk 
 
 

 

Page 46

mailto:HThompson2@uk.ey.com


 

 

summarised in section two. The fees for 2014-15 were published by the Audit Commission on 27 March 
2014 and are now available on the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA’s) website 
(www.psaa.co.uk). 

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Audit Committee on 22 
January 2016. 

Yours faithfully 

Helen Thompson 
Executive Director 
Ernst & Young LLP

Page 47



Contents 

EY  i 

Contents 

1. Housing benefits subsidy claim .................................................................................... 1 

2. 2014-15 certification fees ............................................................................................... 2 

3. Looking forward .............................................................................................................. 4 
 

Page 48



Housing benefits subsidy claim 

EY  1 

1. Housing benefits subsidy claim 

Scope of work Results 

Value of claim presented for certification £43,583,339 

Amended/Not amended Not amended 

Qualification letter Yes 

Fee – 2014-15 

Fee – 2013-14 

£5,670 

£7,322 

 

Recommendations from 2013-14 Findings in 2014-15 

Qualification issues from 2013/14 were 
followed up as part of the 2014-15 
audit. 

Three errors on rent allowance testing, resulting in 
a qualification of the 2014/15 claim – as set out 
below. 

 

Local government administers the Government’s housing benefits scheme for tenants and 

can claim subsidies from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) towards the cost of 

benefits paid. 

The certification guidance requires auditors to complete more extensive ‘40+’ or extended 

testing if initial testing identifies errors in the calculation of benefit or compilation of the claim. 

40+ testing may also be carried out as a result of errors that have been identified in the audit 

of previous years’ claims.  

Rent Allowance  

In our initial testing of a sample of rent allowances cases we identified three errors.  

► two cases where benefit had been underpaid as a result of the Council miscalculating 
the claimant’s average weekly income;  

► one case where the Council had overpaid benefit as a result of miscalculating the 
claimant’s weekly income.  

Each of these error types is dealt with separately below. 

Underpaid benefit  

As there is no eligibility to subsidy for benefit which has not been paid, the two 
underpayments identified did not affect the subsidy and have not, therefore, been classified 
as errors for subsidy purposes. However, because errors miscalculating the claimant’s 
average weekly income could result in overpayments, an additional random sample of 40 
cases was tested. We found one further underpayment which did not impact on the subsidy 
claimed. 

Overpaid benefit  

The testing of the initial sample identified one case, total benefit value of £5,270, where the 
Council had overpaid benefit of £15.81 as a result of miscalculating the claimant’s weekly 
income. Testing of an additional sample of 40 cases identified a further four cases (total 
benefit value of £13,285) where overpayments of £196.23 were made, again as a result of 
miscalculating the claimant’s weekly income.  

We reported the facts of this error in the qualification letter sent to the DWP. 

Page 49



2014-15 certification fees 

EY  2 

2. 2014-15 certification fees 

The Audit Commission determined a scale fee each year for the audit of claims and returns.  
For 2014-15, these scale fees were published by the Audit Commission on 27 March 2014 
and are now available on the PSAA’s website (www.psaa.co.uk). 

Claim or return 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 

 
Actual fee 

£ 
Indicative fee 

£ 
Actual fee 

£ 

Housing benefits subsidy claim 7,322 5,670 5,670 

Total 7,322 5,670 5,670 

 

The indicative fee for 2013-14 was based on actual certification fees for 2011-12, reflecting 
the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the claim in that year.  

For 2014/15, the indicative certification fee was based on actual certification fees for 2012-13, 
reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the claim in that year. 

  

  

Page 50



Looking forward 

EY  3 

3.  Looking forward 

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and 
returns and to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to (PSAA) by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  

The Council’s indicative certification fee for 2015-16 is £5,492. This was prescribed by PSAA 
in April 2015, based on no changes to the work programme for 2015-16. PSAA reduced scale 
audit fees and indicative certification fees for most audited bodies by 25 per cent based on 
the fees applicable for 2013-14.  

Details of individual indicative fees are available at the following web address:  
http://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-and-certification-fees/201516-work-programme-and-scales-of-
fees/individual-fees-for-local-government-bodies 

We must seek the agreement of PSAA to any proposed variations to these indicative 
certification fees. We will inform the Chief Finance Officer before seeking any such variation. 

  

Page 51



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

Page 52



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22nd January 2016

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee of progress made 
against the 2015/16 audit plan, which was approved in March 2015. 

2. RESOURCES

2.1 The Audit team is now fully resourced.  The vacant Auditor post was filled in October and an 
Audit Apprentice started on the 23rd November 2015.  

2.2 The team have now moved from Lymington Town Hall to a temporary office at Appletree Court, 
with some officers using the hot desks in Property Services.    

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 PROGRESS

3.1 Appendix 1 shows the progress made against the 2015/16 internal audit plan to 5th January 
2015. Progress is demonstrated by recording the current status of each audit assignment, the 
audit opinion and a summary of the number of recommendations made.  

3.2 The internal audit plan is timetabled to ensure the audit assignments can be undertaken at the 
most effective time. Appendix 1 shows the audits planned for each quarter of the year. The 
Council Tax Audit was scheduled for Q3 but has been moved to Q4 at the request of the 
Service.  This is due to the server currently hosted at Hampshire being brought back in house.  
This work should be completed by the middle of February.  The Elections Audit has been moved 
to November 2016, this was at the request of the service as November would be a better time of 
year for the service to be able to provide assistance to aid the completion of the Audit.  

3.3 The scope of the Housing Development inc Affordable Housing, Private Sector Leasing & Empty 
Properties audit has changed to mainly concentrate on Private Sector Leasing due to the recent 
issues encountered at Savoy House.

3.4 Audit undertake financial appraisals of suppliers for contracts let by the Council. The level of 
appraisal depends on the risk and value of the contract and also the requirements of the Public 
Contracts Regulation 2015.  At present the Council are in the process of setting up a Framework 
agreement for Coastal monitoring which will be used regionally.  Audit will be required to 
undertake financial appraisals for all suppliers submitting tenders to join the 
[...]
ION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the 
Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA).

1.2 RIPA provides a statutory framework whereby certain surveillance and information 
gathering activities can be authorised and conducted by the Council in a lawful 
manner where they are carried out for the prevention and detection of crime and, in 
some cases, for the prevention of disorder.

1.3 The Council has adopted two policies relating to its use of RIPA:

1.3.1 Surveillance Policy -  Last updated November 2015

1.3.2 Policy for the Acquisition of Communications Data - Last updated October 
2015

1.4 In accordance with these policies the RIPA Monitoring Officer is required to report to 
the Audit Committee annually on the Council’s use of RIPA.

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 When the Human Rights Act 1998 came into force in 2000 it made the fundamental 
rights and freedoms contained in the European Convention on Human Rights 
(ECHR) enforceable in the UK. 

2.2 Article 8 of the ECHR provides that individuals have the right to respect for private 
and family life and Article 6 of the ECHR provides that individuals have the right to a 
fair trial. 

2.3 The use of covert surveillance techniques is considered to be an interference with 
this Article 8 right and therefore RIPA provides a framework to render lawful 
surveillance activities which might otherwise be in breach of the ECHR. It is also 
aimed at ensuring that evidence obtained against a person to be used in criminal 
proceedings is obtained in a fair manner.

2.4 RIPA regulates three surveillance techniques available to local authorities, namely:

2.4.1 Directed surveillance - covert surveillance which is carried out as part of a 
specific investigation and is likely to involve the obtaining of private 
information about the person under investigation;

2.4.2 Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) – use of a person who establishes 
and maintains a relationship with the person under investigation in order to 
obtain and disclose information; and 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



2.4.3 The acquisition and disclosure of communications data - obtaining information 
from communication service providers (e.g. the postal service, telephone 
companies and internet companies) about the use made of a service (e.g. 
itemised billing, internet connections or records of registered post) and user 
information (e.g. subscriber names, addresses or other customer 
information).

2.5 RIPA provides that the above activities may be authorised by local authorities but 
must be necessary and proportionate. 

3. THE COUNCIL’S USE OF RIPA 

3.1 The Council uses its powers under RIPA infrequently. 

3.2 The Council did not authorise any surveillance activities under RIPA in 2015.

4. INSPECTION BY THE OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS

4.1 On 15 October 2015 Sir David Clarke, Assistant Surveillance Commissioner, visited 
the Council to undertake an inspection of the Council’s use and management of its 
powers under RIPA.  In his subsequent report, Sir David commented that the 
Council’s Surveillance Policy is “clear, readable and practical, giving good guidance 
to investigators and authorising officers”.  He was pleased to note that the Council 
provides annual training to investigating and authorising officers, despite the 
Council’s very sparing use of its powers under RIPA, commenting, “The maintenance 
of regular update and refresher training is the best example of good practice.” In 
conclusion the Assistant Surveillance Commissioner stated that, “NFDC’s RIPA 
structure remains in rude good health, ready for use if and when the need arises.”  

5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The Council’s use of RIPA relates to the prevention and detection of crime and, in 
some cases, the prevention of disorder. It is essential the Council complies with RIPA 
if covert surveillance techniques are used in order to prevent legal challenge and 
ensure that evidence obtained is admissible in criminal proceedings. As stated 
above, the Council rarely uses its powers under RIPA. 

7. CONCLUSION

7.1 RIPA provides the Council with a statutory framework to follow so that it may carry 
out various covert investigatory activities in a lawful manner.

Page 60



7.2 The Council uses its powers under RIPA infrequently, but when use is made of such 
powers it is essential that this is done in accordance with the law and the Council’s 
policies.

8. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:-

8.1 Members note the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA. 

Further Information Background Papers
Grainne O’Rourke
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
& RIPA Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 02380 285588
Email: grainne.orouke@nfdc.gov.uk  

 Published documents 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2016

AUDIT COMMITTEE – ANNUAL WORK PLAN AND TRAINING

1.0 WORK PLAN

1.1 This report details the draft work plan for the Audit Committee for 2015/2016.  

1.2 The work plan may evolve during the year, due to, for example, any changes in 
legislation, change relating to the External Auditor timetables, or new reports which 
need to be brought to the attention of the Committee.

2.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 There are no financial consequences directly arising from this report. 

3.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY, CRIME AND DISORDER AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
MATTERS

3.1 There are no equality and diversity, crime or disorder or environmental matters 
directly associated with this report.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1. That the Audit Committee considers and approves the Work Plan as appended and 
informs Officers of any requested changes.

For Further Information Contact:

Andy Rogers
Committee Administrator
Tel: 02380 285588
Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

DATE WORK / REPORTS

18 External Audit Annual Plan for 2015/16
March External audit fees for 16/17
2016 Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high

priority audit recommendations
Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework & Internal Audit Plan 16/17
Response to the external auditor on the management and controls in the organisation
Risk Management
Governance Action Plan Follow up

24 Audit Committee Introduction & Terms of Reference
June Insurance Procurement
2016 External audit progress report on 15/16 audit

Annual Outturn for Treasury Management 2015/16
Write-Offs 2015/16
Annual Waivers Report 2015/16
Review of the Local Code of Good Governance 2015/16
Internal Auditor’s Annual Opinion Report 2015/16
Draft Annual Financial Report 2015/16
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16
Audit Committee letter to the External Auditor
Internal Audit Progress report against 16/17 Q1
Annual Work Programme and Training

  
23 External Auditor – Audit Results Report 2015/16
September External Auditor - Opinion on the Statement of Accounts & Value for Money
2016 Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Treasury Management Q2
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high priority 
audit recommendations Q2
Counter Fraud Update Report
Risk Management

Page 64


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17
	5 External Auditor - Annual Audit Letter
	6 External Auditor - Progress Against the 2015/16 Action Plan
	7 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15
	8 Internal Audit - Progress Against the 2015/16 Audit Plan Q3
	Appendix 1

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) - Annual Report
	10 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

22 JANUARY 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 22 January 2016

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
  Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

 Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Mr A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council
Mrs H Thompson, Ernst and Young

Officers Attending:

Miss G Chambers, Mrs L Conway, K Green, Ms N Kitcher, A Rogers and 
Mrs A Wilson

Apologies:

Cllrs Mrs E L Lane and J G Ward

33  MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by any members in connection with any 
agenda item.

35  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No issues were raised during the public participation period.

36  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 

The Committee considered the treasury management report for 2016/17.  The 
investment strategy was relatively unchanged as proposed, with the priority being 
on security of funds through a diversity of investments.



Audit Cttee 22 JANUARY 2016

2

It was noted that significant cash sums were being held back for various potential 
liabilities, including business rates appeals.

A member referred to the limited returns accrued from cash investments, bearing in 
mind the continued low interest rates and likelihood that they would remain static for 
the foreseeable future.  Given this and the volatility of the stock markets, it was 
queried whether there were other options which offered the same levels of security 
but with an improved rate of return, for example property investments.  Officers 
undertook to discuss this matter and report back to the Committee at an appropriate 
time.

Action:  Andrew Boutflower/Bob Jackson/Kevin Green

RECOMMENDED:

That the Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19, together with the 
treasury indicators contained within Annex A to the report, be approved with 
effect from 23 February 2016.

37  EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
The Committee received the external auditor’s annual audit letter for the year ended 
31 March 2015.

It was noted that, although the letter indicated that this would be Mrs Thompson’s 
final year as Executive Director of Ernst and Young and engagement lead for this 
Council, it had since been decided that she would continue for a further year.

RESOLVED:

That the audit letter be noted.

38  EXTERNAL AUDITOR - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 ACTION PLAN 
The Committee received the external audit progress report for 2015/16.  The 
external audit was in its early stages and was progressing well.

It was reported that the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
had decided not to extend the existing arrangements for external audit contracts 
beyond the end of 2017/18.  This meant that, from 2018/19 onwards, local 
authorities would be responsible for appointing their own auditors, and the resulting 
contract.  Councils would need to start putting in place the mechanism required to 
deliver this, and the selection, appointment and removal of external auditors would 
need to take place from early 2017.  The new auditors would take over for the year 
2018/19.

Action:  Bob Jackson/Kevin Green/Grainne O’Rourke

RESOLVED:

That the progress report be noted.



Audit Cttee 22 JANUARY 2016

3

39  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
The Committee noted the certification of claims and returns annual report for 
2014/15. 

It was noted that initial testing of a sample of rent allowances cases had identified 
errors of underpayment and overpayment as a result of the Council miscalculating 
the claimants’ weekly incomes.  Whilst members noted that these calculations were 
very complex and the discrepancies were within the Department for Work and 
Pensions tolerance levels, members sought reassurance that the issue was subject 
to proper controls and queried whether any further action was required.  The 
external auditor undertook to forward information on this to the Committee 
Administrator who would circulate it to the Committee in due course.

Action:  Mrs H Thompson/A Rogers

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

40  INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN Q3 
The Committee noted progress made against the 2015/16 internal audit plan, which 
was originally approved in March 2015.  The Principal Auditor amplified her report 
and explained the changes to the plan and reasons for them.

The Committee noted that the Internal Audit team had now moved from Lymington 
Town Hall to Appletree Court, where the team was at present split into different 
locations. The Committee hoped that a permanent solution for locating the team 
could be expedited.

Action:  Glenda Chambers / Manjit Sandhu

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

41  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee noted a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

It was reported that the Council had not authorised any surveillance activities under 
RIPA in 2015.  

Members were pleased to note that Sir David Clarke, Assistant Surveillance 
Commissioner, had visited the Council to undertake an inspection of the Council’s 
use and management of its powers under RIPA and had concluded that the 
Council’s RIPA structure remained in good health.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



Audit Cttee 22 JANUARY 2016

4

42  AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL WORK PLAN AND TRAINING 
The Committee made minor amendments to its annual work plan.

Attention was drawn to future procedural changes in the audit cycle, and it was 
acknowledged that nearer the time the dates of Audit Committee meetings may 
need to be adjusted accordingly. 

Action:  A Rogers

CHAIRMAN


